

No. 15-674

In the Supreme Court of the United States

United States of America et al.,
Petitioners,
v.
State of Texas et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL QUEER
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER ALLIANCE,
INC., AND OTHERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Glenn D. Magpantay
National Queer Asian
Pacific Islander
Alliance, Inc.
233 Fifth Ave., Ste. 4A
New York, N.Y. 10016
917.439.3158
*Counsel for the National
Queer Asian Pacific
Islander Alliance, Inc.*

James W. Kim
Counsel of Record
Lisa A. Linsky
Joshua D. Rogaczewski
Michael S. Stanek
Irene A. Firippis
Ellen S. Pyle
McDermott Will & Emery
LLP
500 N. Capitol St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
202.756.8000
jakim@mwe.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Enjoined Programs Strengthen Family Unity and Support, Both of Which Are Essential to U.S. Citizen/Lawful Permanent Resident LGBT Children in Asian and Pacific Islander Communities.....	10
A. U.S. LGBT Citizen/Lawful Permanent Resident Children Derive Significant Strength from Their Families.....	12
B. Family Serves a Particularly Important Role in Asian and Pacific Islander Communities.	14
C. The Enjoined Programs Directly Impact U.S. LGBT Citizen/Lawful Permanent Resident Children in Asian and Pacific Islander Communities.....	15
1. Example 1: Asian Family with an LGBT Citizen Child and an Undocumented Parent.....	16
2. Example 2: Undocumented Pacific Islander LGBT Immigrant over the Age of Thirty Who Arrived in the United States as a Child.....	18

3. Example 3: Asian LGBT Immigrant Participant in DACA.....	19
II. Without the Enjoined Programs, Families with Undocumented Parents and LGBT Children Who Are U.S. Citizens/Lawful Permanent Residents Face a No-Win Decision.....	21
A. The United States Contains a Significant Network of Social Services for LGBT Individuals and This Nation’s Legal Regime Protects Significant LGBT Rights.....	22
B. The Cultural Homelands of the Asian and Pacific Islander Communities Do Not Protect LGBT Rights.....	28
C. The Injunction in This Case Creates a No-Win Choice for LGBT Individuals in Families with Undocumented Members and Undocumented LGBT Individuals.	32
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avendano-Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , 800 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Ayala v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 605 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	34
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Kadri v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	34
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	23
<i>Maldonado v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 188 F. App’x 101 (3d Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Moab v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Morett v. Gonzales</i> , 190 F. App’x 47 (2d Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Nabulwala v. Gonzales</i> , 481 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	10, 11, 23, 33
<i>Razkane v. Holder</i> , 562 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2009).....	35

<i>Sepulvado v. Jindal</i> , 729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Matter of Toboso-Alfonso</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 819 (BIA 1990).....	33
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	24, 34
<i>Vitug v. Holder</i> , 723 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2013)	35
Federal Statutes and Rules	
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104- 199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996).....	34
Don't Ask, Don't Tell Repeal Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3515	25
Higher Education Act of 1965, § 485, 20 U.S.C. § 1092 (2012 & Supp. II 2014).....	26
Immigration and Nationality Act § 101, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 (2012)	33
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2190 (2009).....	26
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, § 2001, 42 U.S.C. § 3796gg (Supp. II 2014)	26
S. Ct. R. 37.....	1
Violence Against Women Act of 1994, § 40002, 42 U.S.C. § 13925 (Supp. II 2014).....	26

**Federal Regulation and Executive-Branch
Material**

8 C.F.R. § 208.4 (2015).....	36
Exec. Order No. 13,672, 3 C.F.R. 282 (2015), <i>reprinted in</i> 42 U.S.C. § 2000e app. at 998 (Supp. II 2014).....	26
Memorandum from the Attorney General to the President Regarding Implementation of <i>United States v.</i> <i>Windsor</i> (June 20, 2014).....	24, 25

State Statutes

Cal. Gov't Code § 12920 (West Supp. 2016).....	27
Cal. Gov't Code § 12921 (West Supp. 2016).....	27
Cal. Gov't Code § 12940 (West Supp. 2016).....	27
Cal. Gov't Code § 12944 (West Supp. 2016).....	27
Cal. Gov't Code § 12949 (West Supp. 2016).....	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-402 (2015)	28
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/1-102 (2014).....	27
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-602 (LexisNexis repl. vol. 2014)	27
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-606 (LexisNexis repl. vol. 2014)	27
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, § 3 (2015).....	27
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-4 (West 2013)	27
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296 (McKinney Supp. 2016), <i>amended by</i> Act of Oct. 21, 2015, ch. 365, §§ 1–4 (Westlaw), <i>and</i> Act of Oct. 21, 2015, ch. 369, § 2 (Westlaw)	27

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.030 (2014).....	27
State Executive-Branch Material	
Exec. Order No. 12-02 (Wash. June 20, 2012).....	27
Other Authorities	
Aibai Culture & Educ. Ctr., <i>Report of the Online Survey on Homophobic and Trans-phobic Bully at Educational Institutions</i> (Nov. 8, 2012).....	29
Joanna Almeida et al., <i>Emotional Distress Among LGBT Youth: The Influence of Perceived Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation</i> , 38 <i>J. Youth & Adolescence</i> 1001 (2009).....	11
Jeana R. Bracey et al., <i>Examining Ethnic Identity and Self-Esteem Among Biracial and Monoracial Adolescents</i> 33 <i>J. Youth & Adolescence</i> 123 (2004).....	11
Randy Capps et al., <i>Deferred Action for Unauthorized Immigrant Parents: Analysis of DAPA's Potential Effects on Families and Children</i> (Feb. 2016).....	9
Aengus Carroll & Lucas Paoli Itaborahy, <i>State-Sponsored Homophobia</i> (10th ed. May 2015).....	28
Ruth K. Chao, <i>Chinese and European American Cultural Models of the Self- Reflected in Mothers' Childrearing Beliefs</i> , 23 <i>Ethos</i> 328 (1995)	14

Tony Choi, Remarks at NQAPIA Press Conference at U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Apr. 15, 2012).....	20, 21
Gary J. Gates, <i>LGBT Adult Immigrants in the United States</i> (Mar. 2013)	16
Elizabeth M. Glazer, <i>Sexual Reorientation</i> , 100 Geo. L.J. 997 (2012).....	35
Susan Hazeldean, <i>Confounding Identities: The Paradox of LGBT Children Under Asylum Law</i> , 45 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 373 (2011).....	34
Yuko Homma & Elizabeth M. Saewyc, <i>The Emotional Well-Being of Asian- American Sexual Minority Youth In School</i> , J. LGBT Health Res., Jan. 2007, at 67.....	13
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Overview of Federal Benefits Granted to Married Couples</i> (n.d.)	24
Human Rights Watch, <i>World Report 2016: Events of 2015</i> (2016).....	28
Immigration and Refugee Board of Canada, <i>Korea, Republic of: Treatment of Homosexuals, Including Legislation, Availability of State Protection and Support Services</i> (Nov. 30, 2009)	29
Angeliki Kastanis & Gary J. Gates, <i>LGBT Asian and Pacific Islander Individuals and Same-sex Couples</i> (n.d.).....	15

Emma Lazarus, <i>The New Colossus</i> (1883), <i>reprinted in Emma Lazarus: Selected Poems and Other Writings</i> 233 (Gregory Eiselein ed., 2002)	22
Glenn D. Magpantay, <i>The Future of the LGBTQ Asian American and Pacific Islander Community in 2040</i> , AAPI Nexus: Asian Am. & Pac. Islanders, Policy, Practice & Community (forthcoming 2016).....	15
Hazel Rose Markus & Shinobu Kitayama, <i>Culture and Self: Implications for Cognition, Emotion, and Motivation</i> , 98 <i>Psych. Rev.</i> 224 (1991).....	12, 14
Migration Policy Inst., <i>National and State Estimates of Populations Eligible for DAPA and DACA Programs, 2009– 2013</i> (n.d.)	27
Dominique Mosbergen, <i>Being LGBT in Southeast Asia: Stories of Abuse, Survival and Tremendous Courage</i> , Huffington Post (Oct. 11, 2015).....	29
NQAPIA, <i>Uncovering Our Stories: Sandy</i> (July 23, 2013)	17
Belinda L. Needham & Erika L. Austin, <i>Sexual Orientation, Parental Support, and Health During the Transition to Young Adulthood</i> , 39 <i>J. Youth & Adolescence</i> 1189 (2010).....	11, 13

Yolanda Padilla et al., <i>Parental Acceptance and Illegal Drug Use Among Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Adolescents: Results from a National Survey</i> , 55 <i>Social Work</i> 272 (2010).....	11
Caitlin Ryan, <i>Supportive Families, Healthy Children: Helping Families with Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual & Transgender Children</i> (2009)	12, 13
Keith Southam, Note, <i>Who Am I and Who Do You Want Me To Be? Effectively Defining a Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Social Group in Asylum Applications</i> , 86 <i>Chi.-Kent L. Rev.</i> 1363 (2011).....	34
Arwen Swink, Note, <i>Queer Refuge: A Review of the Role of Country Condition Analysis in Asylum Adjudications for Members of Sexual Minorities</i> , 29 <i>Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev.</i> 251 (2006)	37
U.S. Agency for Int'l Dev. & U.N. Dev. Programme, <i>Being LGBT in Asia: Cambodia Country Report</i> (2014)	32
U.S. Agency for Int'l Dev. & U.N. Dev. Programme, <i>Being LGBT in Asia: China Country Report</i> (2014)	29
U.S. Agency for Int'l Dev. & U.N. Dev. Programme, <i>Being LGBT in Asia: Mongolia Country Report</i> (2014)	31
U.S. Agency for Int'l Dev. & U.N. Dev. Programme, <i>Being LGBT in Asia: Nepal Country Report</i> (2014).....	30

U.S. Agency for Int'l Dev. & U.N. Dev. Programme, <i>Being LGBT in Asia: the Philippines Country Report</i> (2014).....	32
U.S. Agency for Int'l Dev. & U.N. Dev. Programme, <i>Being LGBT in Asia: Thailand Country Report</i> (2014).....	31
U.S. Agency for Int'l Dev. & U.N. Dev. Programme, <i>Being LGBT in Asia: Viet Nam Country Report</i> (2014)	30
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Implementation of the Supreme Court Ruling on the Defense of Marriage Act</i> (July 1, 2013)	25
Jose Antonio Vargas, <i>Bio</i> (n.d.)	18
